

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## 1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

# RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

## 1923

#### STATE PENSIONS.

CHAP. 30

#### Chapter 30.

Resolve, in Favor of Alonzo E. Peabody, of Dixmont, for State Pension.

Alonzo E. Peabody, state pension: Resolved: That the sum of twelve dollars per month be paid to Alonzo E. Peabody, veteran of the Civil War, to be paid quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 21, 1923.

### Chapter 31.

#### Resolve, for State Pension for Annie D. McLean.

Annie D. McLean, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Annie D. McLean of Augusta a pension of three hundred dollars for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and three hundred dollars for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, payable monthly from money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 21, 1923.

#### Chapter 32.

#### Resolve, for State Pension in Favor of Rena Cooley.

Rena Cooley, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four and the sum of two hundred dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to be paid in quarterly payments of fifty dollars each to Rena Cooley of Augusta, for and in behalf of herself and her minor children, Violet and Evelyn, under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved March 21, 1923.

Chapter 33.

Resolve, Increasing the State Pension of Catherine Nelligan of Brewer, 1997

Catherine Nelligan, increase of state pension. Resolved: That the pension of ten dollars per month granted to Catherine Nelligan of Brewer, under the provisions of chapter sixty-five of the resolves of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, be increased to twelve dollars per month commencing January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three until further order of

694

#### STATE PENSIONS-BRIDGE.

CHÁP. 34

695

the legislature, which payment shall be in lieu of any other state pension now provided by law.

Approved March 21, 1923.

#### Chapter 34.

Resolve, Increasing the State Pension of Meldon Nealley of Brewer.

Meldon Neally, increase of state pension. Resolved: That the pension of twelve dollars per month granted to Meldon Neally of Brewer, under the provisions of chapter sixty-three of the resolves of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, be increased to fifteen dollars per month commencing January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, until further order of the legislature, which payment shall be in lieu of any other state pension now provided by law.

Approved March 21, 1923.

#### Chapter 35.

Resolve, in Favor of Olive E. Brann of Augusta, for State Pension.

Olive E. Brann, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Olive E. Brann of Augusta, the sum of twelve dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January one, nineteen hundred and twenty-three and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 21, 1923.

### Chapter 36.

Resolve, in Favor of Charles E. Bradford, for State Pension.

Charles E. Bradford, state pension. Resolved: That the sum of twelve dollars per month be paid to Charles E. Bradford of Carmel, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 21, 1923.

#### Chapter 37.

Resolve, Granting the Consent of the State to the Building of a Bridge Between "Big Five Island" and "Hen Island" in the Town of Georgetown.

Consent granted to build bridge. Resolved: That the consent of the state of Maine is hereby given to the owners of "Big Five Island" and "Hen Island" in the town of Georgetown to build a bridge connecting said